

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC03-1528

ANTHONY FRIERSON,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit

MARCY K. ALLEN
Assistant Public Defender
Attorney for Anthony Frierson
Criminal Justice Building
421 Third Street, 6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600
Florida Bar No. 332161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| POINT I | |
| THE TRIAL COURT AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRAFFIC STOP WAS WITHOUT A LAWFUL BASIS; THIS ISSUE IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE CERTI- FIED CONFLICT AND SHOULD NOT BE RE- VIEWED | 7 |
| POINT II | |
| THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE EVIDENCE MUST BE SUPPRESSED WHERE RESPONDENT WAS STOPPED ILLEGALLY | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES CITED</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <u>Ansin v. Thurston</u> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958) | 17 |
| <u>Arizona v. Evans</u> , 514 U.S. 1, 115 S.Ct. 1185 131 L.Ed.2d 1934 (1995) | 25 |
| <u>Barnett v. Barnett</u> , 768 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 2000) | 8 |
| <u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed. 416 (1975) | 32, 33 |
| <u>Byars v. United States</u> , 273 U.S. 28, 47 S.Ct. 248, 71 L.Ed. 520 (1927) | 34 |
| <u>Carter v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) | 25 |
| <u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648, 99 S.Ct. 1391, 59 L.Ed.2d 660 (1979) | 28, 29, 31 |
| <u>Doctor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 1992) | 9, 10 |
| <u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Bell</u> , 113 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959) | 17 |
| <u>Florida v. J.L.</u> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000) | 20 |
| <u>Frierson v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) | 7, 9, 11-13, 15, 17, 19, 27 |
| <u>Gulley v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) review improvidently granted and dismissed, 758 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2000) | 16 |
| <u>Haines City Community Dev. v. Heggs</u> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995) | 8 |
| <u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) | 14 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2000) | 8 |
| <u>Kimball v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 20 |
| <u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 539 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) | 14, 27 |
| <u>King v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) | 16 |
| <u>Libby v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) | 14, 27 |
| <u>Moody v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2003) | 35 |
| <u>R.A. v. State</u> , 725 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) | 35 |
| <u>Raford v. State</u> , 828 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 2002) | 8 |
| <u>Rollins v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) | 27 |
| <u>Ross v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1992) | 7 |
| <u>Rozier v. State</u> , 368 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) | 13, 14, 18, 28 |
| <u>Salters v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2000) | 7 |
| <u>Sanders v. State</u> , 765 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) review improvidently granted and dismissed, 796 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 2001) | 16 |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) | 12 |
| <u>Shadler v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2000) | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 735 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) | 12 |
| <u>Solino v. State</u> , 763 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) | 27 |
| <u>State v. Clark</u> , 770 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Diaz</u> , 850 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2003) | 28, 30, 31, 33 |
| <u>State v. Foust</u> , 262 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) | 13, 15, 17 |
| <u>State v. Hogan</u> , 753 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) review improvidently granted and dismissed, 775 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2000) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Maynard</u> , 783 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2001) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Perkins</u> , 760 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2000) | 28, 29, 31, 33 |
| <u>State v. Riley</u> , 638 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1994) | 9, 11 |
| <u>State v. Snead</u> , 707 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Walker</u> , 580 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) review improvidently granted and dismissed, 593 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1992) | 17 |
| <u>State v. White</u> , 636 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1995) | 24 |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) | 15 |
| <u>The Florida Bar re Williams</u> , 718 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1998) | 8 |
| <u>United States v. Green</u> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997) | 31, 33 |

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405,
82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984) 25

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Welsh v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 2003) | 7 |
| <u>Wigfall v. State</u> , 323 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) | 28 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2000) | 8 |
| <u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963) | 34 |
| <u>Wood v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1999) | 8 |

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Fifth Amendment | 32 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 19 |
| Fourth Amendment | 19, 28, 31, 34 |

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| Article 1, Section 12 | 19, 31 |
| Article V, Section 3(b)(4) | 16 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Section 316.155 | 11 |
| Section 316.155(1) | 11 |
| Section 316.221(1) | 11 |
| Section 322.15 (2) | 19 |
| Section 775.084(1)(c)1 (1997) | 8 |
| Section 817.568 | 22 |
